

06-0635_{CV}

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MARGARITA LOPEZ TORRES, STEVE BANKS, C. ALFRED SANTILLO, JOHN J. MACRON,
LILI ANN MOTTA, JOHN W. CARROLL, PHILIP C. SEGAL, SUSAN LOEB, DAVID J.
LANSNER, COMMON CAUSE/NY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, NEIL W. KELLEHER, CAROL BERMAN, HELEN
MOSES DONOHUE, EVELYN J. AQUILA, in their official capacities as
Commissioners of the New York State Board of Elections,

Defendant-Appellant,

NEW YORK COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE,
ASSOCIATIONS OF NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT JUSTICES IN THE CITY AND STATE
OF NEW YORK, and JUSTICE DAVID DEMAREST, individually, and as President of
the State Association,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

ELIOT SPITZER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Statutory-Intervenor-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATURE
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
Solicitor General

ROBERT H. EASTON
Deputy Solicitor General

MARIYA S. TREISMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

of Counsel

ELIOT SPITZER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
120 Broadway - 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271-0332

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Regulation of State Elections is a Power Reserved to the States	3
B. The Injunction Imposed by the District Court Amounts to Judicial Legislation	6
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Alden v. Maine,</u> 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	4, 5
<u>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass'n v. County of Albany,</u> 357 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<u>Ass'n of Surrogates & Supreme Court Reporters within the City of N.Y. v. New York,</u> 966 F.2d 75, <u>modified on other grounds on reh'g,</u> 969 F.2d 1416 (2d Cir. 1992)	5-6
<u>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England,</u> 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006)	6-7, 10, 11
<u>Brown v. Chote,</u> 411 U.S. 452 (1973)	10
<u>Burdick v. Takushi,</u> 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	5
<u>Coca-Cola Co. v. Tropicana Prods., Inc.,</u> 690 F.2d 312 (2d Cir. 1982)	6
<u>Dean v. Coughlin,</u> 804 F.2d 207 (2d Cir. 1986)	7
<u>Green Party of N.Y. State v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,</u> 389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<u>Knox v. Salinas,</u> 193 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<u>Lewis v. Casey,</u> 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	8
<u>Missouri v. Jenkins,</u> 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	5
<u>Nicholson v. Scoppetta,</u> 344 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2003)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,</u> 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	4
<u>Printz v. United States,</u> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	2-3, 3, 4
<u>Regan v. Time, Inc.,</u> 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	7
<u>Reynolds v. Sims,</u> 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	7, 8
<u>Rhodes v. Chapman,</u> 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	8
<u>Schulz v. Williams,</u> 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	9, 10
<u>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,</u> 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	5
 U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 4, cl. 1	4
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Comm'n to Promote Pub. Confidence in Judicial Elections, <u>Final Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York</u> (Feb. 6, 2006), <u>available at</u> http://www.nycourts.gov/reports/ FerrickJudicialElection.pdf	11
Judith S. Kaye, <u>The State of the Judiciary 2006</u> (Feb. 6, 2006), <u>available at</u> http://nycourts.gov/admin/ stateofjudiciary/soj2006.pdf	11-12
Judicial Selection Task Force, Ass'n of the Bar of the City of N.Y., <u>Recommendations on the Selection of Judges and the Improvement of the Judicial System in New York</u> (Oct. 2003), <u>available at</u> http://www.abcny.org/pdf/ report/Judicial%20selection%20task%20force.pdf	11
